
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

Hired Equipment Program Supplier Participation Manual 
2022 Revision Guide 

The 2020 implementation of the new Hired Equipment Program Supplier Participation 
Manual was successful, and brought with it some lessons learned. Based on these 
lessons learned, some clarifications have been introduced to the Manual. The table 
below defines these clarifications. The pages that follow include those pages which 
have been revised, in which the edited areas are highlighted yellow to facilitate review. 

Revision Matrix 

Page Revision Description 

Cover Bottom row, “July 2021” changed to “January 2022” 

11 The ACORD 25 form is the preferred document for proof of Insurance 

21 
Added “or approved time keeping document” 
Removed “Shift ticket” 

22 
Added Operational Briefing language 

Removed replacement and strike through verbiage: All repairs and 
replacement are the responsibility of the Supplier, to be made at the 
Supplier's expense. Repair or replacement must be completed within 24 
hours of breakdown. 

26 Added Service Vehicle Module to Fireline Equipment 

37 
Updated for fire resistive thread 

“Protective fire curtains inside of cab on sides, front, and rear; 
constructed from Gentex 1014 Aluminized Fabric stitched with fire 
resistive thread and fire resistive Velcro (FR) Cotton fiber webbing or 
equivalent materials.” 

Updated extinguisher language to match throughout 

40 
Updated Ext language Added Shovel Axe / Pulaski 

44 Added May be required to pump foam or retardant type water additives 
except for those equipped with a fire rated pump. CAL FIRE will provide the 
supplier the ability to flush their tank and equipment. 

50 
Combined rating 1000-2499 replacing 1000-1499 there was only a $48-
dollar difference. 
Increased rates to meet industry standard. 



72 

Revision Matrix 

Page Revision Description 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

51 Added Extinguisher 1A10BC (match runners) and Shovel 

52 Added Shovel, Axe/Pulaski. Travel to and from home included in daily mileage 

54 
Added Lube Truck Description 

55 Added Extinguisher and Shovel, Axe Pulaski 

 Clarified Truck types no rate changes 

57,61, 62, 
91, 92, 93, 
111, 112, 

Added “Quiet type generator, fuel and maintenance adequate to supply 
sufficient power for 24-hour operation.” 

114, 

64 
Added “or approved time keeping document” 

Updated language 
 Type 1 570+ square feet, insulated roof and walls, sides, and floor 

to “570+ square feet, insulated roof, walls, sides, with a floor” 
 Type 2 570+ square feet, insulated roof, sides,and floor to “570+ 

square feet, insulated roof with sides, and floor” 
 Set Rates for standalone HVAC Units to match historical $100 per 

ton. $6-dollar increase and changed to per ton. Was 2.5 ton 
minimum and 235 which equals $94 dollars a ton. 

74, 76, 78, Changed Minimum of ArcGIS 10.3.1 for Desktop Basic license to “Must have 
the latest National Interagency Fire Center approved version of ArcPRO” 

Added “Provide Active Adobe Pro on all workstations” 

92 Increased Rates by the cost of the added Generator 20-35kw 128/257/385 

95 
Added Extinguisher, Remove PPE Requirement 

98 
Added Equipment Type for BASE Camp UTV/Golf Carts 
Rate has been standard historically 

99 
Added Equipment Type for Forestry Mulchers 
Rates based on dozer rate with the addition of the masticator head 
rates from Excavators. These are Dozer type chassis with Masticators 
instead of a blade 

100, 101, 
102, 104, 

Added Curtain language (Required Sign up 2023), Extinguisher, Shovel, 
Axe / Pulaski 

105, 106, 
107, 

103 
Added Extinguisher, Shovel, Axe / Pulaski 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Revision Matrix 

Page Revision Description 

126 
Updated Form FC100R 

133 / 134 
Updated Form 204 

136 
Added Definitions for GCWR, GVWR 

137 
Added Definition of Quiet Type Generator (based on industry standard) 




